
 

113192.176175.NV1.25002445.3 

No. S241161 
Vancouver Registry 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA 
BETWEEN: 

THE BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA 
PETITIONER 

AND: 
BIFANO CONSOLIDATED INC., 
NATA FARMS INC. AND 
SPALLUMCHEEN FARM LTD. 

RESPONDENTS 
SERVICE LIST  

Current to: May 13, 2025 
 

FASKEN MARTINEAU DUMOULIN LLP  
2900 – 550 Burrard Street  
Vancouver, BC V6C 0A3  
  
Kibben Jackson  
Direct: 604.631.4786  
Email: kjackson@fasken.com 
 
Lisa Hiebert 
Direct: 604.631.4977 
Email: lhiebert@fasken.com 
 
Mishaal Gill  
Direct: 604.631.4881  
Email: mgill@fasken.com  
 
Ashley Kumar 
Email: akumar@fasken.com 
  
Counsel for The Bank of Nova Scotia 
 

ALVAREZ & MARSAL CANADA INC. 
925 West Georgia Street, Suite 902 
Vancouver, BC V6C 3L2  
 
Todd Martin 
Direct: 604.638.7445 
Email: tmartin@alvarezandmarsal.com 
  
Taylor Poirier 
Direct: 604.639.0852 
Email: tpoirier@alvarezandmarsal.com 
 
Anthony Tillman 
Email: atillman@alvarezandmarsal.com 
 
Monitor 

LAWSON LUNDELL LLP 
925 West Georgia Street, Suite 1600  
Vancouver, BC V6C 3L2  
  
Bryan Gibbons  
Direct: 604.631.9152 
Email: bgibbons@lawsonlundell.com  
  
Noor Mann 
Direct: 604.631.9161 
Email: nmann@lawsonlundell.com  
  
Counsel for Alvarez & Marsal Canada Inc., in its 
capacity as Monitor 
 

GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP 
Suite 2300, Bentall 5 
550 Burrard Street 
Vancouver BC  V6C 2B5 
 
Jonathan Ross 
Direct:  604.891.2778 
Email:  jonathan.ross@gowlingwlg.com  
 
Counsel for Bank of Montreal Transportation 
Finance 
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OWEN BIRD LAW CORPORATION 
733 Seymour Street #2900  
Vancouver, BC V6B 0S6 
  
Heather Frydenlund 
Direct: 604.691.7532 
Email: hfrydenlund@owenbird.com 
 
Scott Stephens 
Email: sstephens@owenbird.com 
 
Counsel for CWB National Leasing Inc. 
 

KPMG LLP 
777 Dunsmuir Street 
Vancouver, BC  V7Y 1K3 
 
Huey Lee 
Email: hueylee@kpmg.ca 
 
Advisors to Respondents  

SMITH HERSEY AGRIBUSINESS LAW LLP 
2271 Box Springs Blvd NW 
Medicine Hat, AB T1C 0C8 
 
Simon J. Hersey 
Direct:  403.527.5506 
Email:  simon@smithhersey.com    
 
Mervin E. Kwok 
Direct:  403.527.5506 
Email:  mervin@smithhersey.com  
 
Hannah Smith 
Email:  hannah@smithhersey.com 
 
Counsel for Cor Nine Inc. 

DENTONS CANADA LLP 
250 Howe Street 20th floor 
Vancouver, BC V6C 3R8 
 
Jordan Schultz 
Direct: 604.691.6452    
Email: jordan.schultz@dentons.com 
  
Chelsea Denton 
Email: chelsea.denton@dentons.com 
 
Avic Arenas 
Email: avic.arenas@dentons.com 
 
Nav Sidhu 
Email: nav.sidhu@dentons.com 
 
Cassandra Federico 
Email: cassandra.federico@dentons.com 
 
Counsel for Bifano Consolidated Inc. and 
Spallumcheen Farm Ltd. 
 

OSLER, HOSKIN & HARCOURT LLP 
1055 Dunsmuir Street,  Suite 3000 
Vancouver, BC V7X 1K8 
 
Mary Buttery, K.C. 
Direct:  604-692-2752 
Email:  mbuttery@osler.com  
 
Christian Garton 
Direct:  604.692.2719 
Email:  cgarton@osler.com 
 
Counsel for Sure Crop Feeds 
 

FIELD LLP 
400 – 444 7 Ave SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 0X8 
 
Jill Bishop 
Direct:  587-956-2761 
Email:  jbishop@fieldlaw.com;  
 
Geta Grant 
Email: ggrant@fieldlaw.com  
Counsel for CNH Industrial Capital Canada Ltd. 
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FULTON & COMPANY LLP 
300 – 350 Lansdowne Street 
Kamloops, BC  V2C 1Y1 
 
Graham Mack 
Direct:  250.372.5542 
Email:  GMack@fultonco.com 
 
Counsel for Urban Holdings Ltd. 

DENTONS CANADA LLP 
77 King Street West, Suite 400 
Toronto, ON  M5K 0A1 
 
Elaine Gray  
Direct: 416.863.4775 
Email: elaine.gray@dentons.com 
 
Counsel for Daimler Truck Financial Services 
Canada Corporation 
 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE TAX LAW 
SERVICES 
 
Erin Krawchuk 
Email: Erin.Krawchuk@justice.gc.ca 
 
Sunmeet Dhaliwal 
Email: Sumeet.Dhaliwal@justice.gc.ca;  
 
AGC_PGC_VANCOUVER@JUSTICE.GC.CA 
 
Counsel for the Attorney General of Canada on 
behalf of HMTK in Right of Canada as 
represented by the Minister of National Revenue 
 

MILLER THOMSON LLP 
2700, 10155 102 St NW,  
Edmonton, AB T5J 4G8 
 
Robert T. Anderson 
Email:  randerson@millerthomson.com 
 
Counsel for Hallano Farm Holdings Inc. 

HALLANO FARM HOLDINGS INC. 
c/o 100,101 Riel Drive 
St. Albert, AB T8N 3X4 
 
Lee Nilsson 
Email: lnilsson@nbinc.com 

4C FINANCIAL INC. 
 
Kimberly J. Ross 
Direct:  604.854.9713 
Email: kimberly@4cfinancial.ca 
 
Adviser for Hallano Farm Holdings Inc. 

FORD CREDIT CANADA LEASING 
DIVISION OF CANADIAN ROAD LEASING 
COMPANY  
PO Box 2400  
Edmonton AB T5J 5C7  
 
Box 1800 RPO Lakeshore West  
Oakville ON L6K 0J8 
 
Email: Bbankrup@Ford.Com 
 

ARDUINI HOLDINGS LTD.  
3287 Shuswap Rd.  
Kamloops BC V2H 1T2 
 
Theresa Arduini 
Email: theresa@arduiniholdings.ca 
 

RCAP LEASING INC.  
5575 North Service Rd, Ste 300  
Burlington ON L7L 6Ml 
 
Barbara Hannesson 
Email: barbara.hannesson@rcapleasing.com 
 

RJAMES MANAGEMENT GROUP LTD. 
 
Gerald Schnitzer  
Email: gschnitzer@RJameswsf.ca 
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BANK OF MONTREAL  
5750 Explorer Drive, 3RD Floor  
Mississauga ON L4W 0A9 

BMO TRANSPORTATION FINANCE 
 
Cameron Ferris  
Email: Cameron.Ferris@Bmo.Com 
 
Jonathan Ross  
Email: Jonathan.Ross@Gowlingwlg.Com 
 

VAN MAREN FINANCIAL LTD.  
202-45793 Luckakuck Way  
Chilliwack BC V2R 5S3 

COR NINE INC.  
4836 45A St  
Lacombe AB T4L 2C9 
 

TRAILWOOD ENTERPRISES LTD  
2072 Falcon Road  
Kamloops BC V2C 4J3 

MERCEDES-BENZ FINANCIAL SERVICES 
CANADA CORPORATION  
2680 Matheson Blvd E Ste 500  
Mississauga ON L4W 0A5 
 

URBAN HOLDINGS LTD.  
8826 Holding Road  
Chase BC V0E 1M2 

DAIMLER TRUCK FINANCIAL SERVICES 
CANADA CORPORATION  
2680 Matheson Blvd. E. Ste 202  
Mississauga ON L4W 0A5 
 

CREDIT-BAIL RCAP INC.  
5575 North Service Rd, Ste 300  
Burlington ON L 7L 6Ml 

DENNIS OTTO BUCHOLTZ  
4204 12 Street  
Vernon BC V1T 8B1 
 

VAULT CREDIT CORPORATION  
41 Scarsdale Road, Suite 5  
Toronto ON M3B 2R2 
 

CNH INDUSTRIAL CAPITAL CANADA LTD. 
4475 North Service Road  
Burlington, Ontario L7L 4X7 
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EMAIL SERVICE LIST 

kjackson@fasken.com; mgill@fasken.com; lhiebert@fasken.com; akumar@fasken.com; 
hfrydenlund@owenbird.com; sstephens@owenbird.com; jordan.schultz@dentons.com; 
chelsea.denton@dentons.com; tmartin@alvarezandmarsal.com; tpoirier@alvarezandmarsal.com; 
atillman@alvarezandmarsal.com; hueylee@kpmg.ca; simon@smithhersey.com; 
mervin@smithhersey.com; hannah@smithhersey.com; jonathan.ross@gowlingwlg.com; 
mbuttery@osler.com; cgarton@osler.com; elaine.gray@dentons.com; GMack@fultonco.com; 
jbishop@fieldlaw.com; ggrant@fieldlaw.com; Erin.Krawchuk@justice.gc.ca; 
Sumeet.Dhaliwal@justice.gc.ca; AGC_PGC_VANCOUVER@JUSTICE.GC.CA; bjhicks@millerthomson.com; 
randerson@millerthomson.com; Avic.arenas@dentons.com; Nav.Sidhu@dentons.com; 
cassandra.federico@dentons.com; kimberly@4cfinancial.ca; lnilsson@nbinc.com; 
gschnitzer@RJameswsf.ca; theresa@arduiniholdings.ca; Bbankrup@Ford.Com; 
Barbara.Hannesson@Rcapleasing.Com; Cameron.Ferris@Bmo.Com; Jonathan.Ross@Gowlingwlg.Com 

bgibbons@lawsonlundell.com; nmann@lawsonlundell.com; lalexander@lawsonlundell.com; 
wclark@lawsonlundell.com;  
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